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Item 8.01.     Other Events.

On April 27, 2012, a purported class action lawsuit was filed in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of
Texas against Houston American Energy Corp. and certain of its executive officers: Steve Silverman v. Houston
American Energy Corp. et al., Case No. 4:12-CV-1332.

The complaint generally alleges that, between March 29, 2010 and April 18, 2012, all of the defendants violated
Sections 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and SEC Rule 10b-5 and the individual defendants violated
Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act in making materially false and misleading statements including certain statements
related to the status and viability of the Tamandua #1 well. The complaint seeks unspecified damages, interest,
attorneys’ fees, and other costs.

Additional similar lawsuits may be filed. Houston American Energy and its officers believe all of the claims in the
lawsuit are without merit and intend to vigorously defend themselves against these claims.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this Report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

HOUSTON AMERICAN ENERGY CORP.

Dated:  April 30, 2012
By: /s/ John F. Terwilliger

John F. Terwilliger,
President and Chief Executive Officer
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